
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 

Mon 8 Jul 2024 6.30 pm 
 
Oakenshaw Community 
Centre, Castleditch Lane, 
Redditch, B98 7YB 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Mat Sliwinski 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3095) 
e.mail : mateusz.sliwinski@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

 
GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE MEETINGS 

 
 
If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not 

hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS ATTENDING MEETINGS IN PERSON 

 

Meeting attendees are encouraged not to attend a Committee if they have any of the 

following common symptoms of Covid-19 on the day of the meeting; a high temperature, a 

new and continuous cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The usual process for public speaking at Committee meetings will continue to be followed 

subject to some adjustments which allow written statements to be read out on behalf of 

residents and the virtual participation of residents at meetings of Council and Planning 

Committee.    

 

PUBLIC ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS 

 

Members of the public are encouraged not to attend a Committee if they have any of the 

following common symptoms of Covid-19 on the day of the meeting; a high temperature, a 

new and continuous cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 

 

Notes:  

Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when Council might have 

to move into closed session to consider exempt or confidential information.   

mailto:mateusz.sliwinski@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

 
 
 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
 

 

 

 

Monday, 8th July, 2024 

6.30 pm 

Oakenshaw Community 
Centre 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Matthew Dormer 

(Chair) 

Craig Warhurst 

(Vice-Chair) 

William Boyd 

Claire Davies 

Joanna Kane 

 

Wanda King 

Sachin Mathur 

David Munro 

Rita Rogers 

 

 

1. Apologies and Named Substitutes   

 

2. Declarations of Interest and of Party Whip   

 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 

Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 

those interests, and any Party Whip. 

 

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 18) 

 

The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee from 14th March 2024 

will be considered at this meeting. 

 

4. Public Speaking   

 

To invite members of the public who have registered in advance of the meeting to speak to 

the Committee.  Please note that the deadline to register to speak to this meeting is noon on 

Thursday 4th July 2024. 

 

5. Pre-Decision Scrutiny - Productivity Plans   

 

This report will follow in an Additional Papers pack once the report has been published on 

the Executive Committee agenda (due for publication by end of Monday 1st July). 

 

6. Overview and Scrutiny Training Event - Consideration of Items Suitable for 

Scrutiny (Pages 19 - 28)  

 

 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
 

 

 

Monday, 8th July, 2024 

 

7. Executive Committee Minutes and Scrutiny of the Executive Committee's 

Work Programme - Selecting Items for Scrutiny (Pages 29 - 36)  

 

8. Task Groups, Short Sharp Reviews and Working Groups - Update Reports   

 

a) Budget Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor Warhurst 

 

b) Performance Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor Warhurst 

 

c) Fly Tipping and Bulky Waste Task Group – Chair, Councillor Dormer 

 

d) Post-16 Education Task Group – Chair, Councillor Warhurst. 

 

9. External Scrutiny Bodies - Update Reports   

 

a) West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 

Council representative, Councillor Kane; 

 

b) West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) Transport Delivery Overview and Scrutiny 

– Council Representative, Councillor Munro; and 

 

c) Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) – Council 

representative – to be confirmed. 



 

 
 

Overview 

and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 14th March, 2024 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Sid Khan (Chair), Councillor Sharon Harvey (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Imran Altaf, Chris Holz, Joanna Kane, Emma Marshall, 
Jane Spilsbury and Monica Stringfellow 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Craig Warhurst – Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Procurement (on Microsoft Teams) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Guy Revans and Andrew Rainbow 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 M Sliwinski 

 
 

90. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ashley. 
 

91. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of party whip. 
 

92. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 19th February 2024 were 
submitted for Members’ consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 19th February 2024 be approved as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

Public Document PackPage 5 Agenda Item 3



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 14th March, 2024 

 

93. PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
There were no public speakers registered on this occasion. 
 

94. SOCIAL HOUSING REPAIRS - OVERVIEW  
 
The Capital Programmes and Contract Manager provided a 
comprehensive update on social housing repairs including progress 
across Repairs and the wider Housing Revenue Account Capital 
Investment Programme. 
 
The following aspects were covered during the presentation: 
 

 The process for the tenant to report an issue to Repairs and 
Maintenance Team: 

 
There were various ways the tenant could report a repair including 
by telephone, email, online, or in person. The Repairs and 
Maintenance Team was also looking to launch a portal for individual 
tenants which would enable tenants to report issues as well as view 
details about t
[...]
cers / contractors for a length of time in order to maximise 
the chances of a successful claim for disrepair. It was noted 
that this could be a factor in some cases where Council 
repairs team / contractors had been denied access to 
properties. 
 

 Repair jobs output in the Team – It was stated by Officers 
that since 2021 the Repairs and Maintenance Team had 
improved the number of repairs they undertook per day from 
one on average to five jobs a day. Members asked that 
future reports set out performance measures on housing 
repairs and that a traffic light rating be used to indicate the 
trend in performance. 

 
Following the discussion, it was proposed that the report on social 
housing repairs together with minutes record of tonight’s meeting be 
submitted to the Executive Committee for their consideration. This 
recommendation was seconded and on being put to the vote it was 
carried. 
 
RECOMMENDED that  
 
the Executive Committee consider the report on social housing 
repairs (as presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
on 14th March 2024), together with the minutes record of that 
meeting, in the new municipal year. 
 
[Following the conclusion of this item, the meeting was adjourned at 
8.40pm. The meeting reconvened at 8.45pm.] 
 

95. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME - SELECTING 
ITEMS FOR SCRUTINY  
 
The Executive Committee Work Programme was submitted for 
Members’ consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

Page 15 Agenda Item 3



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 14th March, 2024 

 

the contents of the Executive Committee’s Work Programme 
be noted. 
 

96. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme was submitted for 
Members’ consideration. 
 
A question was raised with regard to the proposed scrutiny task 
group review of Health Inequalities in BAME communities. It was 
agreed that the Committee Officer would investigate whether this 
was removed from the work programme, and if this was not 
previously agreed, reinstate the item to the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Subject to the pre-amble above, the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme be noted. 
 

97. TASK GROUPS, SHORT SHARP REVIEWS AND WORKING 
GROUPS - UPDATE REPORTS  
 
Updates on Task Groups and Working Groups were provided as 
follows: 
 

a) Budget Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor Kane 
 
Councillor Kane reported that the last meeting of Budget Scrutiny 
Working Group took place on 11th March 2024. At the meeting 
Members scrutinised the Quarter 3 Finance and Performance 
Monitoring Report. It was reported that topics discussed included 
the capital programme and budget, the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA), and the forecast revenue overspend for 2023/24, which was 
in the region of £950,000, before the application of £557,000 from 
the Utilities Reserve as approved at Quarter 1 2023/24. It was 
explained that this currently left a forecast overspend at Quarter 3 
of approximately £383,000. 
 
Councillor Kane reported that a recommendation was made at the 
11th March 2024 meeting in respect of the increased cost of 
temporary housing accommodation being added to the Council’s 
Risk Register. Councillor Kane explained that it was subsequently 
identified that this risk already appeared on the Departmental Risk 
Register as risk HOU7 - ‘Fail to manage impact of increasing 
homelessness cases and recruitment challenges’ – which was 
linked to Corporate Risk 19. It was marked as an amber risk at the 

Page 16 Agenda Item 3



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 14th March, 2024 

 

moment. The recommendation was, therefore, no longer deemed 
necessary.  
 

b) Performance Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor 
Holz 

 
Councillor Holz reported that two meetings of the Working Group 
had taken place since the last meeting of Overview and Scrutiny, on 
5th and 12th March respectively.  
 
At the first meeting, on 5th March, which was chaired by Councillor 
Marshall as apologies were provided by Councillor Holz, Temporary 
Accommodation and update on social housing voids and allocations 
was provided to Members of the Working Group.  
 
The meeting on 12th March was devoted to discussion concerning 
tree maintenance and the Council’s Place Teams. 
 

c) Fly Tipping and Bulky Waste Task Group – Chair, Councillor 
Khan 

 
It was reported by Councillor Khan that the next meeting of the 
Task Group was due to take place on 19th March 2024. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the Task Groups, Short Sharp Reviews and Working Groups 
Update Reports be noted. 
 

98. EXTERNAL SCRUTINY BODIES - UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The Council’s Representative on external scrutiny bodies, 
Councillor Marshall, reported that there were no updates since the 
last meeting of the Committee. The next meeting of Worcestershire 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) would be taking 
place on Friday 15th March.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the External Scrutiny Bodies updates be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
and closed at 8.51 pm 

Page 17 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18 Agenda Item 3



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  8th July 2024 
 
Overview and Scrutiny – Outcomes of the Training and Work Prioritisation 

Session  

 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Joe Baker 

Portfolio Holder Consulted   

Relevant Head of Service Head of Legal, Democratic and Property 

Services 

Report Author 

Claire Felton 

Job Title: Head of Legal, Democratic and Property Services 

Contact email: c.felton@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

Wards Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted N/A 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) An Effective and Sustainable Council 

Non-Key Decision 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 

advance of the meeting. 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to RESOLVE to:-  

[...]
ent in specific areas of the Borough  

 Arrow Valley – looking at water quality and suitability for holding 
water events (e.g. wild swimming) at Arrow Valley Lake 

 Electric Vehicles (EV) Chargers 

 Operation of various tier authorities in Redditch Borough (a two-
tier local government region) 

 Play and Parks Provision  

 Review of health inequalities (starting with a revisit of the 
outcomes of a previous review of health inequalities to assess 
progress and whether further investigation is required) 

 
3.7 In addition, topics were suggested that were deemed most suitable for 

consideration by Task Groups and / or Working Groups of Overview and 
Scrutiny. Topics thus referred were: 

  

 Road maintenance and cleanliness (Performance Scrutiny 
Working Group) 

 Upkeep of verges (Performance Scrutiny Working Group) 

 River Arrow – consideration of state of the river (Performance 
Scrutiny Working Group) 

 Aspirations / future for young people including job provision and 
recreational activities (to be included as part of Post-16 Education 
Task Group) 

 
A dedicated Budget Scrutiny Working Group is in place to consider 
finance reports. 
 

 Ongoing Commitments  
 

3.8 Currently, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee have the Fly Tipping 
and Bulky Waste Task Group, which is ongoing having been launched 
in the 2023-24 municipal year, and the Post-16 Education Task Group, 
where the Committee needs to agree on the Terms of Reference before 
it can commence with the investigation.  
 

Page 21 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  8th July 2024 
 
3.9 In addition, there are also two permanent sub-groups of the Committee, 

the Budget Scrutiny Working Group and the Performance Scrutiny 
Working Group. Subject to both Task Groups above being undertaken, 
there is currently little capacity for an additional Task Group. 
 

3.10 Members are asked to note that it is not intended that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Training 
[...]
01527 64252 Ext 1205 
 
 

Finance Recovery 
Programme Report 
Key: No 

Executive 18 Mar 2025  Report of the Executive 
Director (Finance and 
Corporate Resources) 
 

Peter Carpenter, Interim 
Section 151 Officer and Deputy 
Chief Executive 
Tel: 01527 64252 Ext 1205 
 
 

Q3 Revenue and 
Performance Monitoring 
24/5 
Key: No 

Executive 18 Mar 2025  Report of the Head of Finance 
and Customer Services 
 

Debra Goodall, Head of 
Finance and Customer 
Services 
Tel: 01527 64252 Ext 3070 
 
 

P
age 36

A
genda Item

 7


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Overview and Scrutiny Training Event - Consideration of Items Suitable for Scrutiny
	6a - Appendix 1 - Updated O&S Work Programme - start of 2024-25

	7 Executive Committee Minutes and Scrutiny of the Executive Committee's Work Programme - Selecting Items for Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Overview 

and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

Monday, 8th July, 2024 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Matthew Dormer (Chair), Councillor Craig Warhurst (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors William Boyd, Claire Davies, Joanna Kane, 
Wanda King, Sachin Mathur, David Munro and Juma Begum (substitute) 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Jane Spilsbury – Portfolio Holder for Performance 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Sue Hanley, Peter Carpenter and Guy Revans 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 M Sliwinski 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rogers. 
Councillor Begum attended the meeting as Councillor Rogers’ 
substitute. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of party whip. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
As there was only one Member in attendance who was also an 
Overview and Scrutiny Member in the last municipal year, the 
consideration of the minutes was deferred to the next meeting. 
 

4. PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
There were no registered public speakers on this occasion. 
 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 8th July, 2024 

 

5. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - PRODUCTIVITY PLANS  
 
A report on Productivity Plan, which showed how the Council had 
improved productivity to date and how it planned to improve 
productivity in the future, was presented for Members’ 
consideration. It was stated that the Productivity Plan before 
Members would need to be submitted to the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities – now Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) – and published on 
the Council’s website by 19th July 2024 and would assist 
Government in understanding what worked well across local 
government sector as well as identify any gaps. 
 
Redditch Borough Council’s (RBC) proposed Productivity Plan 
response was covered during the presentation, with some of the 
points covered regarding Redditch position including: 
 

 RBC had had a strong shared service with Bromsgrove 
District Council for 14 years, which delivered large savings 
by making efficiencies on the use of resources. It was noted 
that other shared service / function arrangements across 
Worcestershire authorities also delivered significant savings, 
with the case of Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) 
quoted as making savings of £4 million over the last decade 
due to shared arrangements. 
 

 The Council had leveraged Towns Fund Funding (£16 
million) to regenerate Redditch Town Centre. 

 

 The Council linked financial and performance monitoring 
through quarterly reports that were submitted to the 
Executive Committee and were scrutinised by Budget 
Scrutiny Working Group (sub-committee of Overview and 
Scrutiny).  
 

 Productivity of the Council was also measured and 
monitored through Members’ corporate dashboard that was 
available online, a two-tranche Medium-Term Financial Plan 
process which linked finance to strategic direction, the 
appointment of a new portfolio holder for performance on the 
Executive Committee, in addition to service areas methods 
of operation. 

 
Following the report presentation, Members asked a number of 
questions to which the following responses were provided: 
 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 8th July, 2024 

 

 How the Council monitored the success of agile working? – It 
was stated that Agile Working Policy was introduced by the 
Council around 15 months ago. The Workforce Strategy 
Board, chaired by the Chief Executive, managed and 
monitored agile working implementation on a strategic level. 
It was noted that the Board was working on developing a 
suite of agile working performance measures that could be 
quantified and show progress in this area across Council 
services. It was reported that service business plans would 
now be required from each service area, where as part of 
this the service area needed to demonstrate and quantify 
performance measures of the service on agile working. It 
was underlined that ‘agile working’ was different from ‘home 
working’, with the needs of customers and the business 
being prioritised. 
 

 It was highlighted that on the request of the Leader of the 
Council an all-Member briefing on agile working had been 
arranged for September 2024 to make all Members aware of 
the arrangements in this area. 

 

 Migration of Council data across software systems and 
ensuring compatibleness and accuracy of legacy data – 
Officers noted that cleaning of data was one of the main 
uses of digital tools across the Council with some services 
holding significant amount of legacy data, for example (26 
years) Revenues and Benefits service keeping last 26 years 
of data for legislative purposes. The automated software 
provided the ability to retrieve this data and also identify gaps 
using automated algorithms. It was highlighted that the 
Council was working towards achieving a single view of 
customer (via a single form) across Council services which 
would significantly simplify processes and reduce the 
resources spent on reformatting data. The Council currently 
used around 30-40 forms to capture looked mandatory 
customer data, and it was looking to move to a single 
standard mandatory form that could be used across council 
services to deliver services to a given customer– it was 
highlighted this project was likely to take several years to 
complete. 

 

 A Member commented that it was positive to see plans for 
Community Engagement Proposal, including targeted 
surveys, and hoped that this would be brought forward to the 
Committee for scrutiny once the Proposal was being 
developed. 
 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 8th July, 2024 

 

 The Chair commented that a lot of work was required to 
improve joint working between the County Council and 
Redditch Borough Council. 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Performance was invited to address the 
Committee. In doing so, the Portfolio Holder commented that she 
welcomed the report as a way to facilitate and momentum to look 
towards opportunities to increase efficiency across the Council. 
Opportunities were identified for improvements in productivity 
through use of information technology solutions and partnership 
working with other strategic public sector organisations. The 
Portfolio Holder highlighted that the data prioritisation programme to 
establish clean data would greatly assist elected members in 
making informed decisions. 
 
Following discussion, Members endorsed the recommendation as 
printed in the report. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the Productivity Plan, as set out in Appendix A, to be 
approved, the plan to be published on the Council’s website 
and forwarded to the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities before the 19th July 2024. 
 

6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TRAINING EVENT - 
CONSIDERATION OF ITEMS SUITABLE FOR SCRUTINY  
 
The Committee considered items of business discussed at the 
Overview and Scrutiny training session in June 2024 that would be 
suitable for scrutiny in the 2024-25 municipal year.  
 
It was noted that paragraph 3.6 of the report listed items put forward 
by Members as potentially suitable for consideration at meetings of 
Overview and Scrutiny. Following discussion, the items that were 
taken forward to be considered by Overview and Scrutiny in 2024-
25 were as follows: 
 

 Modelling financial implications of various decisions relating 
to Redditch Library – full report to Overview and Scrutiny 
meeting 
 

 Decarbonisation of the Council’s Capital Programme – via a 
verbal or written update at Overview and Scrutiny meeting 

 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 8th July, 2024 

 

 Parking Enforcement – Management of Contract – Overview 
and Scrutiny to scrutinise this item once the Executive report 
on this subject becomes available 
 

 Play and Parks Provision – full report to Overview and 
Scrutiny 
 

 Review of Health Inequalities – report to Overview and 
Scrutiny to revisit the outcomes of a previous review of 
health inequalities undertaken by Redditch Councillors and 
whether further investigation was required. 
 

 State of the River Arrow – It was noted that as a main river 
this was an area under the responsibility of Environment 
Agency (EA). It was clarified that the issue Members wished 
to consider were water quality issues along the brooks and 
streams to the River Arrow, including the impact of invasive 
species such as Himalayan Blossom on these areas. It was 
stated that North Worcestershire Water Management 
(NWWM) had undertaken work on invasive species and the 
brooks and smaller waterways that came under the Council’s 
and NWWMs control. This issue was agreed to be 
considered by Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

The following items were suggested, as per paragraph 3.7 of the 
report, for consideration by the Task Groups and Working Groups: 
 

 Road maintenance and cleanliness – to be considered by the 
Performance Scrutiny Working Group 
 

 Upkeep of verges – to be considered by the Performance 
Scrutiny Working Group 

 

 Aspirations / future for young people including job provision 
and recreational activities – it was noted that this would be 
included as part of the remit of the Post-16 Education Task 
Group, with the terms of reference due to come before the 
Committee prior to this Task Group commencing with 
meetings.  

 
With respect of the following items, it was determined these items 
would be considered via alternative formats to reports at Overview 
and Scrutiny: 
 

 Pension fund investment – strategies for divestment from 
carbon-intensive investments – It was proposed that the 
Chairman of Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 8th July, 2024 

 

(Worcestershire County Council) should be approached for a 
briefing paper on the current position. 
 

 Operation of various tier authorities in Redditch Borough 
(including County Council – Borough Council joint working) – 
It was clarified that this did not concern whether to consider 
options with regard to unitary authority system but concerned 
cooperation between the County Council and Redditch 
Borough Council and how the relationship could be 
improved. It was suggested that before a decision was made 
on whether Overview and Scrutiny consider this item, the 
Leader of the Council should be afforded the opportunity to 
liaise with the County Council and other district-level 
authorities in Worcestershire. 

 

 Decarbonisation of the Council’s Capital Programme – This 
item was deemed to be suitable for consideration via a 
written or verbal update on progress to Members. 

 
The Committee agreed that it would not be considering the 
following matters at this time: 
 

 Looking at water quality and suitability for holding water 
events (e.g. wild swimming) at Arrow Valley Lake – It was 
reported that a report on this was not required as this matter 
was already progressing with water quality tests revealing 
satisfactory water quality at Arrow Valley Lake to enable it to 
hold water events from this summer. 
 

 Electric Vehicles (EV) chargers – It was noted that this area 
was progressing, with the Council in the process of final 
negotiations over the first lot of leases for electric charging 
points. The Committee felt that a report to Overview and 
Scrutiny was not needed at this point but that a verbal or 
written update to Members might be suitable at a later point 
in the municipal year. 

 

 Consideration of planning volume for solar / battery farms – It 
was agreed that this item was not suitable for consideration 
at Overview and Scrutiny and would be better considered as 
part of Planning Committee. 
 

 Housing development in specific areas of the Borough – It 
was agreed that this was not suitable for Overview and 
Scrutiny but would be considered via the Local Plan process. 
 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 8th July, 2024 

 

Following Member discussion on selection of items to scrutinise at 
Overview and Scrutiny and Task / Working Group meetings in 
2024-25, an additional recommendation was proposed by 
Councillor Warhurst with respect of asking the Executive Committee 
to review the Council’s constitution with a further check on policy to 
enable past Executive Committee Members to participate in 
Overview and Scrutiny in circumstances when they were previously 
involved in making Executive decisions which were due to appear 
for scrutiny at Overview and Scrutiny meetings. 
 
It was clarified that currently the Councillors represented at 
Overview and Scrutiny who formed part of the Executive in prior 
municipal years were unable to participate in Overview and Scrutiny 
meetings where decisions the Executive made in prior years were 
being scrutinised in any capacity. This was noted as hindering the 
ability of some Overview and Scrutiny Members from participating 
in Overview and Scrutiny this year. 
 
During the discussion, it was noted that this topic might be 
considered by Constitutional Review Working Party in the first 
instance; it was insisted by Councillor Warhurst that Executive 
Committee might be best placed to consider this matter. 
 
The additional recommendation was seconded by Councillor 
Dormer and on being put to the vote agreed. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the Executive Committee further review the Council’s 
constitution with a further check on policy to enable past 
Executive Members to participate in Overview and Scrutiny 
when they were previously involved in Executive decisions. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

1) the items arising from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Training and Work Prioritisation Session be added to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 
2024-25 municipal year as per the pre-amble included in 
the minute text above; and 
 

2) the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
be updated accordingly as per Member requests. 

 
7. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND SCRUTINY OF THE 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME - SELECTING 
ITEMS FOR SCRUTINY  



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 8th July, 2024 

 

 
The Executive Committee Work Programme was submitted for 
Members’ consideration. It was requested that the following items 
from the Executive Committee Work Programme be added for pre-
scrutiny by Overview and Scrutiny:  
 

 Update Report on the Town Hall Hub – an extra Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting had been arranged on 
Thursday 25th July 2024 to pre-scrutinise this report. 

 Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy 
 
It was reported that in relation to the item on Food Waste Business 
Case and Associated Waste Related Issues, an all-Member briefing 
was likely to be arranged in September 2024 to consider this in the 
first instance. 
 
It was noted that finance-related reports on the Executive Work 
Programme were due to be pre-scrutinised at meetings of the 
Budget Scrutiny Working Group (sub-group of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee). 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme be updated with 
items from the Executive Work Programme as per the 
preamble above. 
 

8. TASK GROUPS, SHORT SHARP REVIEWS AND WORKING 
GROUPS - UPDATE REPORTS  
 
Updates on Task Groups and Working Groups were provided as 
follows: 
 

a) Budget Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor Warhurst 
 
Councillor Warhurst reported that the Group held a meeting on 
Friday 5th July. 
 

b) Performance Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor 
Warhurst 

 
The next meeting was scheduled to take place on Tuesday 16th 
July. 
 

c) Fly Tipping and Bulky Waste Task Group – Chair, Councillor 
Dormer  

 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 8th July, 2024 

 

The Committee Officer was in the process of reviewing progress to 
date and agreeing the next meeting date with the Chair and 
Members of the Task Group. This followed a change in the 
membership of the Task Group following Borough elections in May 
2024. 
 

d) Post-16 Education Task Group – Chair, Councillor Warhurst 
 
The date of the first meeting would be arranged once the terms of 
reference for this Task Group had been approved by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the Task Groups, Short Sharp Reviews and Working Groups 
Update Reports be noted. 
 

9. EXTERNAL SCRUTINY BODIES - UPDATE REPORTS  
 
Updates on the meetings of External Scrutiny Bodies were provided 
by the representatives as follows:  
 

a) West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee – Council Representative, Councillor 
Kane 

 
Councillor Kane reported that a meeting took place on 1st July 2024 
and a written report on the meeting was included in the papers for 
this meeting. The main item on the agenda was the skills scrutiny 
review. Councillor Kane observed that as a non-constituent 
authority on the West Midlands Combined Authority, Redditch 
Council’s powers were limited and Redditch Councillors did not 
have voting rights at meetings of WMCA. 
 
Councillor Kane explained that in respect of skills for authorities in 
the wider (non-constituent) area, which did not benefit from WMCA 
Skills Funding, the main benefit of WMCA was in terms of best 
practice, which was particularly around construction sector.  
 
The Chair reported that there existed occasional opportunities for 
non-constituent authorities to access Skills grants and funding from 
WMCA. 
 

b) West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) Transport 
Delivery Overview and Scrutiny – Council Representative, 
Councillor Munro 

 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 8th July, 2024 

 

Councillor Munro reported that he had submitted his apologies for 
the first meeting of this body, which was held earlier today (8th July). 
Councillor Munro pointed out that transport arrangements to the 
venue of this meeting, Summer Lane in Birmingham, were difficult. 
Councillor Munro reported that the agenda papers contained no 
items / details that had any implication for Redditch. 
 

c) Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(HOSC) – Council Representative, Councillor Kane 

 
Councillor Munro reported that he attended the meeting of this body 
held today (8th July) as Councillor Kane’s substitute and was 
granted an observer status. It was highlighted that two matters 
discussed at the meeting were of direct interest to Redditch.  
 
The first was in relation to the Adult Mental Health Acute Inpatient 
and Rehabilitation Redesign. It was of concern to Redditch 
residents due to the Hillcrest Mental Health Unit. It was noted that 
rehabilitation of mental health patients should take account of the 
Royal College of Psychiatrists ‘Getting It Right First Time’ 
Programme which insisted, among other things, on the minimum 
period of inpatient treatment, that patients should be centre of care 
and that patients should be treated locally. However, Councillor 
Munro reported that the decision to close the Redditch local mental 
health setting, Hillcrest, had nevertheless already been taken, and 
Hillcrest would close by April 2025. 
 
14 inpatient beds at Hillcrest were to be transferred to the Elgar 
ward at Worcester Royal Hospital, which Councillor Munro 
commented, represented to him a further reduction in hospital 
services in Redditch. 
 
The second matter related to voices of carers and patients, with the 
consensus reported among Members of HOSC that these voices 
were not being heard enough. This topic, it was reported, also 
touched on the large health inequalities which existed within 
Redditch. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the External Scrutiny Bodies updates be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 8th July, 2024 

 

and closed at 7.23 pm 


